

No. 21-890

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GASPEE PROJECT AND
ILLINOIS OPPORTUNITY PROJECT,

Petitioners,

v.

DIANE C. MEDEROS, STEPHEN P. ERICKSON,
JENNIFER L. JOHNSON, RICHARD H. PIERCE,
ISADORE S. RAMOS, DAVID H. SHOLES, AND
WILLIAM E. WEST, IN THEIR OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE RHODE
ISLAND STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAUL M. SMITH
MEGAN P. MCALLEN
TARA MALLOY
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

PETER F. NERONHA
Attorney General
MICHAEL W. FIELD
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE CONNOLLY SADECK
RHODE ISLAND OFFICE OF
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
150 S. Main St.
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400
mfield@riag.ri.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	6
I. Rhode Island’s Independent Expenditures and Electioneering Communications Act....	6
A. Federal developments informing the Act.....	6
B. The Act’s disclosure and disclaimer requirements	9
II. Petitioners’ Pre-Enforcement Challenge.....	13
III. Proceedings Below	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Decision Below Follows this Court’s Precedents	17
A. The First Circuit applied the appro- priate framework to Rhode Island’s electoral disclosure requirements	17
B. Petitioners misread this Court’s prece- dents	20
II. The Decision Below Was Correct.....	27
A. Rhode Island demonstrated a suffi- ciently important interest in an in- formed electorate.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The First Circuit’s narrow tailoring determinations were well-founded and consistent with precedent	30
III. This Case Is an Exceptionally Poor Vehicle.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	7
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	38
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	21
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	40
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bi- sexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	22
<i>Illinois Opportunity Project v. Bullock</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (D. Mont. 2020)	39
<i>Independence Institute v. FEC</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016) (three-judge court), <i>sum- marily aff’d</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017)	17, 26
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	20, 23, 24
<i>National Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Mangan</i> , 933 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	8
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra (NIFLA)</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	20, 24
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	7
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	40
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	35
<i>Worley v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Yes on Prop B v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
52 U.S.C.	
§ 30104(f).....	33
§ 30104(f)(3)(B).....	10
§ 30120.....	12
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81.....	
	8
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (FECA), Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 1	
	7
§ 302(e)	7
Rhode Island Independent Expenditures and Electioneering Communications Act, 2012 R.I. Pub. Laws Ch. 446 (12-H 7859B).....	
	9
§ 1(2).....	10
§ 1(3)(i).....	9
§ 1(3)(iii)	29
§ 1(3)(v).....	35
§ 1(3)(vi).....	37
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 17-25-3	11
§ 17-25-3(16).....	10
§ 17-25-3(16)(ii)	10
§ 17-25-3(17).....	10
§ 17-25-3(18).....	10
§ 17-25.3-1	1, 14
§ 17-25.3-1(a).....	6
§ 17-25.3-1(c)	11
§ 17-25.3-1(d).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 17-25.3-1(g).....	11
§ 17-25.3-1(h).....	11, 14
§ 17-25.3-1(i).....	11
§ 17-25.3-1(i)(1)	34
§ 17-25.3-1(i)(2)	34
§ 17-25.3-3	12, 14
§ 17-25.3-3(a).....	12
§ 17-25.3-3(b).....	12
§ 17-25.3-3(c)	37
§ 17-25.3-3(c)(2).....	12
§ 17-25.3-3(d).....	37
§ 17-25.3-3(d)(2)	12
§ 17-25.3-3(d)(3)(B)	12
 OTHER MATERIALS:	
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(d)(1)(ii).....	12
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(f).....	12
Amanda Milkovits, <i>More than \$1.7 Million Reported Spent on Tiverton Casino Campaign</i> , Providence J. (Oct. 12, 2016), https://www.providencejournal.com/story/news/2016/10/12/more-than-17-million-reported-spent-on-tiverton-casino-campaign/25216768007	30
Br. for Appellant, <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) (08-205).....	21
